

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

*In the Matter of the Denial of Contested Case Hearing Requests and
Issuance of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System/ State
Disposal System Permit No. MN0071013 for the Proposed NorthMet
Project St. Louis County Hoyt Lakes and Babbitt Minnesota.*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY**

Paula G. Maccabee (#129550)
JUST CHANGE LAW OFFICES
1961 Selby Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104

Attorney for Appellant WaterLegacy

Sean Copeland (#387142)
**FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA**
1720 Big Lake Road
Cloquet, MN 55720
(218) 878-2632
seancopeland@fdlrez.com

Matthew L. Murdock (Pro Hac Vice)
**SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP**
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240
mmurdock@sonosky.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Fond du Lac
Band of Lake Superior Chippewa*

Joy R. Anderson (#0388217)
Ann E. Cohen (#166777)
**MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY**
1919 University Ave. West, Suite 515
Saint Paul, MN 55104
(651) 223-5969
janderson@mncenter.org
acohen@mncenter.org

William Z. Pentelovitch (#085078)
Margo S. Brownell (#307324)
Evan A. Nelson (#398639)
MASLON LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3300
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200
bill.pentelovitch@maslon.com
margo.brownell@maslon.com
evan.nelson@maslon.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy,
Center for Biological Diversity, and
Friends of the Boundary Waters
Wilderness*

Monte A. Mills (#030458X)
Aaron P. Knoll (#393066)
Davida S. McGhee (#400175)
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830
mmills@greeneespel.com
dwilliams@greeneespel.com

Kathryn Kusske Floyd
Jay C. Johnson (Pro Hac Vice)
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20001
(202) 344-4000
jcjohnson@venable.com

*Attorneys for Respondent PolyMet
Mining, Inc.*

Hudson B. Kingston (#0397994)
Kevin H. Bell
**PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY**
962 Wayne Ave, Suite 610
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(202) 265-7337
hkingston@peer.org
kbell@peer.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae PEER

Richard E. Schwartz (Pro Hac Vice)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
901 K Street W, Suite 850
Washington,
DC 20001 (612) 334-5015
reschwartz@hollandhart.com

Sarah Koniewicz (#389375)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
1800 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 473-4818
smkoniewicz@hollandhart.com

Kenya C. Bodden (#318425)
**THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS &

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Whistleblowers provide a uniquely valuable function in government at great personal risk, and should be encouraged in line with Minnesota law..... 5

 A. Minnesota has seen the value whistleblowing has on government transparency, and the costs of destruction of records in terms of lost public trust and rights..... 7

 B. The Whistleblowers testimony in this case served the people of Minnesota and the public interest.....10

II. Whistleblowers face a difficult decision and will be deterred if risks outweigh the impact of speaking out. 12

III. Extracting records of MPCA’s concealment and destruction of records took expertise and resources beyond what should be reasonably expected of commenters in a permitting process.....14

 A. Records MPCA provided regarding its permit process were incomplete and suggested agency irregularities without reflecting all interactions with EPA..... 14

 B. Records requested under FOIA were withheld without explanation until PEER brought suit to compel EPA’s disclosures. 17

IV. The Court of Appeals’ handling of Mr. Pierard’s testimony and the procedural irregularities will deter future whistleblowers and encourage government misconduct. 19

 A. The Court of Appeals’ standard chills future whistleblower disclosures. 20

B. State agency misconduct could flourish under the Court of Appeals’ standard. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Goyette et al. v. City of Minneapolis et al.</i> , 2021 WL 5003065 (D. Minn. 2021) (No. 20-cv-1302)	10
<i>State of Ohio v. US Dept. of Labor</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	7
<i>Toso v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 2021 WL 5355419 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2021) (No. 62-CV-21-5991)	8
<i>Vande Hey v. State of Minnesota</i> , (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2016) (No. 62-CV-16-2011)	9
<i>WaterLegacy v. U.S. EPA</i> (D.D.C. 2019) (No. 19-cv-00412)	17, 18

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2018)	2
MINN. STAT. § 138 (2021)	22
MINN. STAT. § 15C.05 (2021)	7
MINN. STAT. § 15C.13 (2021)	7
MINN. STAT. § 181.932 (2021)	7
MINN. STAT. § 182.669 (2021)	7
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, § 2 (1989)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew C. Call et al., <i>Whistleblowers and Outcomes of Financial Misrepresentation Enforcement Actions</i> , MAYS BUS. SCH. RSCH. PAPER 2506418 (2017)	6
Brenda Goodman and Jacqueline Howard, <i>Whistleblower alerted FDA to alleged safety lapses at baby formula plant months before recalls, complaint shows</i> , CNN (Apr. 28, 2022, 9:49 PM), https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/28/health/baby-formula-whistleblower/index.html	6
Brian Bakst, <i>Lawsuit claims harassment, retaliation by MN Commerce exec</i> , MPR NEWS (Apr. 8, 2016, 7:06 PM), https://www.mprnews.org/story/2016/04/08/suit-mn-commerce-exec-sexually-harassed-employee	9
Brita Bjørkelo, <i>Workplace bullying after whistleblowing: future research and implications</i> , 28 J. OF MANAGERIAL PSYCH. 306, 314-15 (2013)	13
Chad A. Atkins, <i>The Whistleblower Exception to the At-Will Employment Doctrine: An Economic Analysis of Environmental Policy Enforcement</i> , 70 DEN. U. L. REV. 537, 538 (1993)	6
Dan Kraker, <i>State court reverses PolyMet water permit, but sides with company on other issues</i> , MPR NEWS (Jan. 24, 2022, 1:46 PM),	

https://www.mprnews.org/story/2022/01/24/state-court-reverses-polymet-water-permit-but-sides-with-company-on-other-issues.....	21
Ernest Scheyder, <i>Minnesota court orders review of water permit for PolyMet mine</i> , REUTERS (Jan. 24, 2022, 4:33 PM), https://www.reuters.com/world/us/minnesota-court-orders-review-water-permit-polymet-mine-2022-01-24/	21
Gene A. Brewer & Sally Coleman Selden, <i>Whistle Blowers in the Federal Civil Service: New Evidence of the Public Service Ethic</i> , 8 J. OF PUB. ADMIN. RSCH. & THEORY 413, 419 (1998)	6, 12
Jacey Fortin, <i>Minnesota Troopers Deleted Texts and Emails after Floyd Protests, Major Testifies</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 6, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/06/us/mn-state-patrol-texts-emails-lawsuit.html	9, 10
James Drew, <i>Toledo man claims whistleblower status</i> , THE BLADE (Jan. 5, 2001, 7:20 AM), https://www.toledoblade.com/Print-Furniture/2001/01/05/Toledo-man-claims-whistleblower-status/stories/200101050018	7
Jean Lennane, <i>What Happens to Whistleblowers, and Why</i> , 6 SOC. MED. 249, 249-51 (2012).....	13
Kate Kenny & Marianna Fotaki, <i>The Costs and Labour of Whistleblowing: Bodily Vulnerability and Post-Disclosure Survival</i> , J. of. Bus. Ethics, Dec. 27, 2021	13
Kirsti Marohn, <i>Longtime MPCA employee alleges retaliation over petroleum complaints</i> , MPR NEWS (Jan. 11, 2022, 4:00 AM), https://www.mprnews.org/story/2022/01/11/longtime-mpca-employee-alleges-retaliation-over-petroleum-complaints	8
Laura Simoff, <i>Confusion and Deterrence: The Problems that Arise from a Deficiency in Uniform Laws and Procedures for Environmental Whistleblowers</i> , 8 DICK. J. OF ENV'T L. & POL'Y 325, 326 (1999).....	6
Maheran Zakaria, <i>Antecedent Factors of Whistleblowing in Organizations</i> , 28 PROCEDIA ECON. & FIN. 230, 233 (2015).	20
Matt Reeder, <i>Proceeding Legally: Clarifying the SEC/Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Incentives</i> , 7 HARV. BUS. L. REV. 269, 313 (2017).....	6
OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE: DATA PRACTICE ALLEGATIONS 1-3 (2017), https://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us/sreview/commercedata.pdf	9
PEER, EPA OVERSIGHT OF STATE PERMITS EVAPORATING (FEB. 19, 2019) https://peer.org/epa-oversight-of-state-permits-evaporating/	16
PEER, SUPPRESSED CONCERNS ABOUT MEGA-MINE SURFACE (Jun. 13, 2019) https://peer.org/suppressed-epa-concerns-about-mega-mine-surface/	18

Ryan Raiche, *State Patrol engaged in massive ‘purge’ of emails and texts immediately after George Floyd protests, court records show*, KSTP.COM (Sep. 4, 2021, 2:53 PM), <https://kstp.com/kstp-news/top-news/state-patrol-engaged-in-massive-purge-of-emails-and-texts-immediately-after-george-floyd-protests-court-records-show/>. 10

Walker Orenstein, *Court of Appeals rescinds key PolyMet permit, says project must get new groundwater analysis*, MINNPOST (Jan. 24, 2022), <https://www.minnpost.com/greater-minnesota/2022/01/court-of-appeals-rescinds-key-polymet-permit-says-project-must-get-new-groundwater-analysis/>. 21

Yoon Jik Cho & Hyun Jin Song, *Determinants of Whistleblowing Within Government Agencies*, 44 PUB. PERS. MGMT. 450 (2015) 6
